

June 2026 FOI Responses

FOI-26-19

The request and our response:

Could you in due course let me know over the current municipal year how many enquiries each Derby City Councillor has raised with Derby Homes.

We are applying Section 40(2) of the FOIA 2000 – Personal information: Part of the information requested is personal data of a third-party subject and therefore to disclose would contravene Data Protection principles.

Councillor names have been represented by Cllr 1, Cllr 2, Cllr 3 etc.

<u>1 January 2026 – 19 May 2026</u>	
Cllr 1	4
Cllr 2	1
Cllr 3	6
Cllr 5	4
Cllr 6	17
Civic Support	1
Cllr 8	2
Cllr 9	4
Cllr 10	16
Cllr 13	1
Cllr 14	1
Cllr 16	3
Cllr 17	7
Cllr 19	2
Cllr 20	1
Cllr 21	1
Cllr 22	1
Cllr 23	1
Cllr 24	1
Cllr 26	1
Cllr 28	10
Cllr 29	12
Cllr 30	9
Cllr 31	6
Cllr 33	2
Cllr 34	2
Cllr 35	5
Cllr 36	2
Cllr 37	5
Cllr 38	3
Cllr 39	8
Cllr 40	4

<u>21 May 2025 – 31 December 2025</u>	
Cllr 1	6
Cllr 3	11
Cllr 4	4
Cllr 5	2
Cllr 6	24
Cllr 7	1
Cllr 8	1
Cllr 9	8
Cllr 10	21
Cllr 11	1
Cllr 12	3
Cllr 14	2
Cllr 15	2
Cllr 17	9
Cllr 18	3
Cllr 19	3
Cllr 20	1
Cllr 21	6
Cllr 23	2
Cllr 24	2
Cllr 25	1
Cllr 27	3
Cllr 28	4
Cllr 29	36
Cllr 30	17
Cllr 31	6
Cllr 32	1
Cllr 34	9
Cllr 35	20
Cllr 36	3
Cllr 37	5
Cllr 38	3
Cllr 39	5
Cllr 40	4

FOI-26-20

The request and our response:

I am requesting some information under the Freedom of Information Act, pertaining to downsizing and bedroom tax.

- 1) Total number of council households stock - **Data not held - we do not record council housing stock separately to other partners.**
- 2) How many council housing households transferred to a smaller property (ie. downsized) between 1 April 2025 and 31 March 2026 – **N/A**
- 3) What additional measures (if any) does the council to incentivise downsizing, or disincentivise under-occupying? If so, please elaborate. – **N/A**
- 4a) As of 31st March 2026, how many households have expressed a commitment to downsize, or have requested a transfer to downsize but haven't yet? – **N/A**
- 4b) Of these, how many requested to downsize more than 6 months ago? – **N/A**
- 4c) Of these, how many requested to downsize more than 2 years ago? – **N/A**

FOI-26-21

Your request and our response:

Housing Register

Please provide:

The number of households on the housing register identified as veterans of the UK Armed Forces.

2020/21 - 2
2021/22 - 4
2022/23 - 2
2023/24 - 4
2024/25 - 4
2025/26 - 17

The number of veteran households added to the housing register during each reporting year.

2020/21 - 1
2021/22 - 2
2022/23 - 1
2023/24 - 3
2024/25 - 2
2025/26 - 1

Social Housing Allocations

Please provide:

The number of veteran households allocated social housing.

2020/21 - 2
2021/22 - 3
2022/23 - 1
2023/24 - 3
2024/25 - 0

2025/26 - 3

Homelessness Applications

Please provide:

The number of homelessness applications where the applicant was identified as a veteran of the UK Armed Forces.

The number of veteran households owed:

Prevention Duty

Relief Duty

Main Housing Duty

Temporary Accommodation

Please provide:

The number of veteran households placed into temporary accommodation.

Armed Forces Covenant Recording

Financial Year	Number of approaches leaving HM forces	Number owed Prevention Duty	Number Owed Relief Duty	Number owed Main Duty	Number placed into Temporary Accommodation
2021-2022	2	2	0	0	0
2022-2023	0	0	0	0	0
2023-2024	1	1	0	0	0
2024-2025	0	0	0	0	0
2025-2026	2	1	1	0	0
2026-27	0	0	0	0	0

Please confirm:

Whether your authority records Armed Forces veteran status within housing or homelessness systems. - [Yes. Derby Homes records Armed Forces veteran status as part of the homelessness application and assessment process undertaken under the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.](#)

Whether veteran status is recorded through self-identification or another method. - [Veteran status is recorded through customer self-identification during homelessness interviews and assessments completed by Housing Options staff.](#)

Whether your authority has specific housing guidance, policy, or procedures relating to the Armed Forces Covenant. - [Derby Homes considers the needs of Armed Forces veterans within its housing and homelessness services and works in line with the principles of the Armed Forces Covenant. This includes considering relevant legislation and statutory guidance when assessing homelessness applications and housing need.](#)

Derby Homes works closely with local partners to support veterans and former members of the Armed Forces who are experiencing housing difficulties or homelessness. This includes partnership working with the Derby War Memorial Village, a local charitable organisation which provides supported housing and accommodation for ex-service personnel and their families. Derby Homes may refer or signpost eligible households to appropriate support and accommodation services provided through the Derby War Memorial Village where this is suitable to meet an applicant's housing and support needs. Derby Homes also works with wider support agencies and commissioned services to ensure that veterans presenting as homeless or at risk of homelessness are able to access advice, accommodation options and ongoing housing-related support in line with the principles of the Armed Forces Covenant.

FOI-26-22

Your request and our response:

Please provide the following data for your council:

- 1.
2. *How many assaults were reported against your council's housing staff* in the 2025 calendar year**, and in the first quarter of 2026? -*
- 3.
- 4.
- 5.
6. *For each of these years, how many of the assaults were verbal?-*
- 7.
- 8.
9. *For each of these years, how many of the assaults were physical*
- 10.
- 11.
- 12.
13. *For each of these years, how many of the assaults were sexual?*
- 14.
- 15.
- 16.
- 17.
- 18.
19. *For each of these years, how many of these assaults involved a protected characteristic??*
- 20.

**Housing staff = all council staff who work with council housing tenants.*

***Calendar year = January 1 to December 31. If you cannot provide this data in calendar years please specify (eg, data provided in financial years)*

To provide this data, please could you complete the table below?

Year	Total number of assaults	Number of verbal assaults	Number of physical assaults	Number of sexual assaults	Number of assaults involving a protected characteristic
2025 (January to December)	139	132	7	0	27
2026 (January to March)	36	35	<5	0	<5

Please note that data has been provided for all service areas. Data has not been provided relating to Derby City Council and Contractors.

Please also note, figures between 1-4 are exempt from release under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This is due to the potential that these figures could inadvertently identify personal information. These figures are represented by '<5'.